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PARTY #10

Sants Barbara, Calif,
July 20, 1934.

Popographic Sheet "G", submitted herewith, has been
inspected and approved by me, together with the data listed below.

List of data forwarded with T opographic Sheet "G"

Title Sheet

Pescriptive Report
6 Description df recoverable topographic stations

The contours of the back country are well depicted on the
old survey. These were continuously checked by the topographer
of this party, therefor only those contours immediately along the

shore are shown on thig sheet.

Chas. K. Green,
Chief of Party #10.
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8. 5. COAST & GEODETIC SURVEY

JBRARY AND ARCHIVES '
Form 837a DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE L 2
(]

U. S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY AUG 14 1934 .

i
At Mo, e I

TOPOGRAPHIC TITLE SHEET

The Topographic Sheet should be accompanied by this form, o
filled in as completely as possible, when the sheet is for- [N

warded to the Office.

Field Letter ._____f G

REGISTER NO. 48K 4

State - California
General locality.___._____._3anié Barbsre Channel R .
Locality. ... . Seacliff fo Sand Point. .. .
Scale. . 1=10,000 _ Date of survey.....__. Harch ... . , 1933
Vessel ... Shore Paxty e -
Chief of Party. . Qu.R.Greem .
Surveyed by---_._.._____;E&J:I‘.,}".-'.L".._ Kelsh et

Inked by ... Hgrry T, Kelgh . e e
‘Heights in feet abOVG____._;}:'[_e.__'\:f.e ________ to ground to-teps—of-tress
Contour Approximate contour Form line interval . 20 __feet
Instructions dated October 31 , 193®
Remarks: e e e e

T, B, GOVERNMENT S¥INTIMG OFFICE; 1020



Descriptive Report
to &ccompany
Topographic Sheet 'G'
N. Shore Santa Barbara Channel
California

IESTRUCTIONS Oct., 31,1932

LIMITS alD SCALE

his sheet embraces the north shore of Santa
Barbara Channel from Seacliff to the west limits of Carpinteria
longitude 119-20 to 119-32 app.

The ssale is 1-10,000

Genaral Dascription

The country from the east end of {he sheet to
Rincon Point is very rugged, with & range of hills parallel
to0 the shore and rising almost directly from the coast, except
for & narrow level strip on which the Coast Highway and the
Southern Pacific Nailroad are laid.

&% Rincon Pt, this range swings back from the
coast, the couniry becomes of &n open rolling character, all
wider cultivation, graduwally descending to a perfectly flat
erea near the west limits of the sheet, where the {fown of Carp-
interia is located{population 1800}.

The area near the east end of the sheet has besn
developed gs an extensive oil field by the Richfield 0il Co., %the
General Petroleum Corp. and the Honolwlu 0il Co. and the hillsides
are dotted with derricks. One long pier extends out from shore
carrying three derricks, and beyond this at a distance of nearly
& haif mile from the nearest point of shoreline is & detached
section of pier with oil derrick,

At Pt. Gorda jusi west of this section, is 3
small settlement, Zocally known as Iiussel Rk, and another small

_group of cottages @ half mile farther wsst, callsd fonchite de}l lar.

There are also a few housss at Ringcon PL,

tiest of this there is no dsvelopment except for
one small pier and oil derrick until we approach Carpinteria.

The ¢l1iff line wesi of Rincon Pt, while lower,
rises directly from the shore, which accounts for the lack of
development., Above the cliffs however the flat mesa has bean
developed into continuocus cultivwated fields,

The c¢liffs become lower and finally disappesr
just east of Carpinteria, where the flai country is just above
sea levsl. Ixcept for cne small wooden pier ther 1is no develop-
mznt of the town on the waterfront, Instead it centers around
the Coast Highway, which here is about a half mile back from the
shore,

_ Just west of the town is a swamp erea &s shown on
the previcus work, but it does not appear as large in extent or as
wet as previously shown. .

The shoreline in general for the whole stretch of
this shect is sand with occasionzl stretches of small rubble at
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extreme low water line as shown on the topo sheet.
At Pt, Gorda there is g distinctive learge rock
8 fi high immedistely off the point; and just east of Carpin-
teria there is & stretch for about a mile &nd a half vhere
a series of flat ledges appear in the sand beach with the
farthest out being about 200 meters outside the high water line.
4t the extreme west end of the she~t however, a line
of ledges extends out with its tip 600 meters S.,V. (true) from
signal Bill, small sections of vhich are bare at low water. Phis
area is srrounded by a heavy kelp patch which extends out another
200 meters,

LANDI ARKS

. mhe offshore derrick southeasi of PL., Gorda is the
most conspicuous object on the sheet.

Inshore from it %the general area is quite conspicuous with

its numerous oil derricks, bub there are too mény to egsily pick
out any individual dsrrick. :

}t. Hoer, elevation 2160 ft, with a long slope tovwards
the west, lies well back from the coast, and is the most promirent
mountain.,

Just west of “incon Pt, the highway crosses the railroad
by a high, and sloping concrete bridge which shows well near the
shore,

&t Carpinteria the Ilethodist Church Spire is easily
seen; also the twin cupolas on the Grammar School. '

COMTROL

Three triangulation signals directly on the beach,
and one (Seacliff) easily occupysble on the 1st ridge back from
the shore at the east limit of the shest gave ample control.
Short traverses were run from each station until it met the trav-
erse from the next station. No adjustment necessary.

LSEQGRAPHIC "NAMES

There is a genersl tendency along this coast to drop
the old Spenish names; also as the country developzs the tiny &rroyos
and rainy weather creeks become of ;ggs_gg?ggggpce, many times are
filled in, or covered over. An example™is the arroyo dsl Carpinteria
waich now is locally called Carpinteria Creek, as 1t &ppears on pres—
ent chart 5202.

There are no changes of importance por any new nimed
elons the stretch of shoreline covered on this sheet.

CHANGES 1N SHORELINE

Except for minor differences the shoreline checks with
the previous work, TLest of Pt. Gords fthere appedrs an increment of
about 15 meters of sand beach. Vest of “incon Pt. the ghore also
appears to have extended slipghtly. This is due to the erection of
sea walls, and the filling in behind with dirt to hold the Dbank on
which the S.P.R.3, runs at this place.

The mouth of the creek emptying the swamp west of
Carpinteria has shifted 150 meters to the westward. The straight



]

;
\ to have remained as pr-viously shown.
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sand beach which starts just west of this creek mouth appears

CONTQURS

The contours on this sheet, &s on &ll this stretch of
coastline was originally done by occupying all of the hilltops
for a considerable distance back from the coast, with many inter-
mediate set ups, and the work was thoroughly and accurately done
in detail. The only changes sonsist of & slight smoothing out of
the country as the small &rroyos are filled in when fields are plowed
up, or towns are extended. _

fhe sheet showing the original contour work was carried
along in the field, and checked for &pparent discrepancies. Check
elevations were secured where same could be obtazined from the beach,
and general contour linss shown only.

ﬁf/ﬁ/fﬁf}
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Object and
description

Tan-wh tank
on hilltop

Red-red tank
nesr hilltop

Sat-derrick
It- derrick
Me~ derrick
Gen-derrick
Lu~ derrick
Hon- derrick

Abe~ w.w on
geawall

Sel- w.w on
seawall

Out- derrick

on detsched pier
Bel-outer gab.

white resgtaurant
on. beach

Stuk-sw cor ho,

on beach |
School-

N.W. cor Punte

Gorda Sch,

Bip- outer of

double R.R.block

Wel- w.w on wall

Bek-R.R,.block

Zip~ R.R.block

Nit- w,w on west
end of seawall

lat

3420

34-20

34-20

34-20

$4-20

3421

J4-21

34-21

34-21

34-21

34-20

34-21

34-21

34-22

34-22

34-22

34=22

34-22

34-22

List of Plane Table Eositions

to accompany Topo, sheet G

D.M,

1847

1751
1451
1701

1762

23

536

742

1755

1252

1566

52

668
823
914

1060

1062

long. D.P,

119-24

119-24
119-25
119-25
119-25
119-256
119-25

119-256
119-25
119-25

119-26

119-26
119-26
119-27

119-27

119-27

119-27 -

119-27

119-28

1006

1275
312
622
749
1212
1399

1526

1059

1458

523

1180

1430

36

580
827
980

1443

432

Height

elev 716

elev 500

Remarks

recov,

recoverable

on pier
on pier

on pier

recoverabls

recov, and
shows well

recov,

recov.

recov,
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Ligt of PT pos., to accomp, Sheet G page 2

Tin-large

flgpole 34-22
Top-top of

BCAYr 34-22
Rid -w, end

hiway bridge 34-22

Sig-R.R.Block 34-22
Der-derrick 34-22
Al-alum, tank 3423

Box=outer of
double block 34-23

Kid-w.w, 34-23
Reil-R.R,block  34-23
Wat-water tower 34-23
Bol.- old boiler 34-23
Gab-outer gable
w., end large wh,

club ho, 34-23

Bon-large flgpecle
on bath. beach 34-23

Bug, outer face
sma. ho, 34-23

Tal-high wh chy
with 3 pots on
english ho, 34~23

880

1047

1211

1617

1683 -

24

124

193

273

323,

484

740

1144

1323

1483

119-28

119-28

119-28

119-29

119-29

119-29

119-29

119-30

119-30

119-30

119-30

119-31

119-31

11931

119-32

593
729

1203
114
631

527

819
26
252
817
1150
119

668

1000

52

elev 160

elev 70

el 160

recoverable

top

top

w. one of group
of 3

recov,

recov,
recov

outer face

recov.,

recov,

recov,



Date. April 9, 193

5GEOGRAPHIC NAMES

California

Survey Ne. 14854

Chart No....2202

) Diagram No. 5202-2

Approved by the Division of Geographic Names, Department of Interior. %

Referred to the Division of Geographic Names, Department of Interior.

Under investigation. Q
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Status

Name on Survey

Name on Chart

New Names
in local use

Names assigned
by Field
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Same
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Section of Fiel@ Records

REVIEW OF TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY ¥0. 4854 (1933)

Seacliff to Sand Pt., Santa Barbera Chamnel, Californie
Surveyed March, 1933
Instruoctions dated October 31, 1932 (C. K. Green)

Plane Table Swrvey = Cloth Mounted

Chief of Party = C, K. Green.

Surveyed and inked by «~ H. T. Kelsh,

l, Condition of Records.

2.

Se

4.

The Desoriptive Report is clear and comprehensive and satisfactorily
covers all matters of importance.

The records conform to the requirements of the Topographic Manual
with the following exceptions:

e+ The important rocks awash end sunken rocks were not shown
encireled with dots to show that they were well looateds. The
topographer states, however, that such rocks actually were well
located by cuts.

Complisnce with Instructions for the Project.

The survey complies with the instruotions,

Junctions with Contemporary Surveys.

Satisfactory junotion was made with T-=4847 (1533). The junction
with T-4856 (1933) on the west is good except that there is a discrepancy
of about 10 meters in the locations of the highway and the railroad.

Comparlsoz with Prior Surveys.

ae T=1127 (1869).

As noted in the Descriptive Report thers is very little difference
between the shoreline of this survey and that of the present survey.
The marsh area near the western limit ia no longer as wet or as
extensive as formerly showne. A few rocks near the low water line
were not shown on the prior survey. Also there is a marked dif-
ference in the width of the beach to low water; the new survey con~
sistently showg the low water line about 40 meters farther out than
the previocus location,

be T=1189 (1870).

The high water line of this survey is in good agreemdatwith the
present survay.



T-4854 (1933) - 2

5. Field Drafting,

The field inking is good.

6e Additiona]l Fleld Work Recommsnded.

No additional field work is required.

Te Superseding 014 Surveys.

Ingofar as the topography actually included on this survey is
ooncerned, it supersedes the following surveys for charting purposes:

T=1127 (1869) = in part
P-1189 (1870) = in part

8+ Reviewad by = As Fe Jenkowski.

Supervisedby = As. L. Shalowitz.

- Exemined and Approved:

Ce Ko Green, %Z(W AN ‘
Chief, Section of Fisld Records. Chier R Di%aion of Charts.

Chief, Section of FieldWork, Chief, Divigion of He & Te



