

U. S. COAST'& GEODETIC SURVEY LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES

AUG 14 1934

Acc. No. \_\_\_\_\_

Form 504 Ed. June, 1928  DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  U. S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY  R. S. Patton, Director
State: California
DESCRIPTIVE REPORT
Topographic Sheet No. G 4854
LOCALITY
Santa Barbara Channel
Seacliff to Sand Point
19_33
CHIEF OF PARTY
C.K.Green

1

, C.

upplied to drawing of Chart 5202- Mar 1936 C.MZ.

#### PARTY #10

Santa Barbara, Calif. July 20, 1934.

Popographic Sheet "G", submitted herewith, has been inspected and approved by me, together with the data listed below.

List of data forwarded with T opographic Sheet "G"

Title Sheet Descriptive Report 6 Description of recoverable topographic stations

The contours of the back country are well depicted on the These were continuously checked by the topographer of this party, therefor only those contours immediately along the shore are shown on this sheet.

Chas. K. Green,

Chief of Party #10.

Form 537a

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U. S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

 						JRVEY	-
U	BRAR	YAN	D A	RCI	HIVE	S	

AUG 14 1984

Acc. No.

## TOPOGRAPHIC TITLE SHEET

The Topographic Sheet should be accompanied by this form, filled in as completely as possible, when the sheet is forwarded to the Office.

Field Letter \_\_\_G

REGISTER NO. 4854
StateCalifornia
General locality Santa Barbara Channel
Locality Seacliff to Sand Point -
Scale 1-10,000 Date of survey Narch , 1933
Vessel Shore Party
Chief of Party C.K.Green
Surveyed by Harry T. Kelsh
Inked by Harry T. Kelsh
Heights in feet above H. W. to ground to-tops of tree
Contour Approximate contour Form line interval 50 fee
Instructions dated October 31 , 1933
Remarks:

4854

Descriptive Report
to accompany
Topographic Sheet 'G'
N. Shore Santa Barbara Channel
California

INSTRUCTIONS Oct. 31,1932

LIMITS AND SCALE

This sheet embraces the north shore of Santa Barbara Channel from Seacliff to the west limits of Carpinteria longitude 119-20 to 119-32 app.

The scale is 1-10,000

### General Description

The country from the east end of the sheet to Rincon Point is very rugged, with a range of hills parallel to the shore and rising almost directly from the coast, except for a narrow level strip on which the Coast Highway and the Southern Pacific Railroad are laid.

At Rincon Pt. this range swings back from the coast, the country becomes of an open rolling character, all under cultivation, gradually descending to a perfectly flat area near the west limits of the sheet, where the town of Carpinteria is located (population 1800).

The area near the east end of the sheet has been developed as an extensive oil field by the Richfield Oil Co., the General Petroleum Corp. and the Honolulu Oil Co. and the hillsides are dotted with derricks. One long pier extends out from shore carrying three derricks, and beyond this at a distance of nearly a half mile from the nearest point of shoreline is a detached section of pier with oil derrick.

At Pt. Gorda just west of this section, is a small settlement, Locally known as Mussel Rk, and another small group of cottages a half mile farther west, called Conchita del Mar. There are also a few houses at Rincon Pt.

West of this there is no development except for one small pier and oil derrick until we approach Carpinteria.

The cliff line west of Rincon Pt, while lower, rises directly from the shore, which accounts for the lack of development. Above the cliffs however the flat mesa has been developed into continuous cultivated fields.

The cliffs become lower and finally disappear just east of Carpinteria, where the flat country is just above sea level. Except for one small wooden pier there is no development of the town on the waterfront. Instead it centers around the Coast Highway, which here is about a half mile back from the shore.

Just west of the town is a swamp area as shown on the previous work, but it does not appear as large in extent or as wet as previously shown.

The shoreline in general for the whole stretch of this sheet is sand with occasional stretches of small rubble at

ſ

extreme low water line as shown on the topo sheet.

At Pt. Gorda there is a distinctive large rock 8 ft high immediately off the point; and just east of Carpinteria there is a stretch for about a mile and a half where a series of flat ledges appear in the sand beach with the farthest out being about 200 meters outside the high water line.

At the extreme west end of the sheet however, a line of ledges extends out with its tip 600 meters S.V. (true) from signal Bill, small sections of which are bare at low water. This area is strounded by a heavy kelp patch which extends out another 400 meters.

#### LANDMARKS

1

ſ.

The offshore derrick southeast of Pt. Gorda is the most conspicuous object on the sheet.

Inshore from it the general area is quite conspicuous with its numerous oil derricks, but there are too many to easily pick out any individual derrick.

Mt. Hoer, elevation 2160 ft, with a long slope towards the west, lies well back from the coast, and is the most prominent mountain.

Just west of "incon Pt. the highway crosses the railroad by a high, and sloping concrete bridge which shows well near the shore.

At Carpinteria the Methodist Church Spire is easily seen; also the twin cupolas on the Grammar School.

#### CONTROL

Three triangulation signals directly on the beach, and one (Seacliff) easily occupyable on the 1st ridge back from the shore at the east limit of the sheet gave ample control. Short traverses were run from each station until it met the traverse from the next station. No adjustment necessary.

## GEOGRAPHIC MALES

There is a general tendency along this coast to drop the old Spanish names; also as the country developes the tiny arroyos and rainy weather creeks become of less importance, many times are filled in, or covered over. An example is the Arroyo del Carpinteria which now is locally called Carpinteria Creek, as it appears on present chart 5202.

There are no changes of importance nor any new names along the stretch of shoreline covered on this sheet.

#### CHANGES IN SHORELINE

Except for minor differences the shoreline checks with the previous work. Lest of Pt. Gorda there appears an increment of about 15 meters of sand beach. West of Rincon Pt. the shore also appears to have extended slightly. This is due to the erection of sea walls, and the filling in behind with dirt to hold the bank on which the S.P.R.R. runs at this place.

The mouth of the creek emptying the swamp west of Carpinteria has shifted 150 meters to the westward. The straight

sand beach which starts just west of this creek mouth appears to have remained as pr-viously shown.

### CONTOURS

2

The contours on this sheet, as on all this stretch of coastline was originally done by occupying all of the hilltops for a considerable distance back from the coast, with many intermediate set ups, and the work was thoroughly and accurately done in detail. The only changes consist of a slight smoothing out of the country as the small arroyos are filled in when fields are plowed up, or towns are extended.

The sheet whowing the original contour work was carried along in the field, and checked for apparent discrepancies. Check elevations were secured where same could be obtained from the beach, and general contour lines shown only.

Han P. Kelah

Sproved Chas. W. Green Chief of Party

# List of Plane Table Positions to accompany Topo. sheet G

Object and description	lat	D.M.	long.	D.P.	Height	Remarks
Tan-wh tank on hilltop	34-20	1847	119-24	1006	elev 716	recov.
Red-red tank near hilltop	34-20	1751	119-24	1275	elev 50Q	recoverable
Sat-derrick	34-20	1451	119-2	5 312		
It- derrick	34-20	1701	119-25	622		•
Me- derrick	34-20	1762	119-25	749		
Gen-derrick	34-21	3	119-25	1212		on pier
Lu- derrick	34-21	4	119-25	1399		on pier
Hon- derrick	34-21	23	119-25	1526		on pier
Abe- w.w on seawall	34-21	536	119-25	1059		
Sel- w.w on seawall	34-21	742	119-25	1458		
Out- derrick on detached pier	34-20	1755	119-26	523		recoverable
Bel-outer gab. white restaurant on beach	34-21	1252	119-26	1180		
Stuk-sw cor ho. on beach . School-	34-21	1565	119-26	1 <b>43</b> 0		
N.W. cor Punta Gorda Sch.	34-22	52	119-27	36		recov. and shows well
Bip- outer of double R.R.block	34-22	668	119-27	580		recov.
Wal- w.w on wall	34-22	823	119-27	827		
Bok-R.R.block	34-22	914	119-27	980		recov.
Zip- R.R.block	34-22	1060	119-27	1443		recov.
Nit- w.w on west end of seawall	34-22	1062	119-28	432		

List of PT pos. to accomp. Sheet G page 2

Tin-large flgpole	34-22	880	119-28	593		recoverable
Top-top of scar	34-22	1047	119-28	729	elev 160	top
Rid -w. end hiway bridge	34-22	1211	119-28	1203		
Sig-R.R.Block	34-22	1617	119-29	114	elev 70	top
Der-derrick	34-22	1683	119-29	631		
Al-alum.tank	34-23	24	119-29	527	el 160	w. one of group of 3
Box-outer of double block	34-23	124	119-29	819		recov.
Kid-w.w.	34-23	193	119-30	28		
Rail-R.R.block	34-23	273	119-30	252		recov.
Wat-water tower	34-23	323.	119-30	817		recov
Bol old boiler	34-23	48 <b>4</b>	119-30	1150		outer face
Gab-outer gable w. end large wh. club ho.	34-23	740	119-31	119		recov.
Bon-large flgpol on bath. beach	e 34-23	1144	119-31	668		recov.
Bug. outer face sma. ho.	34-23	1323	119 <b>-3</b> 1	1000		
Tal-high wh chy with 3 pots on english ho.	34-23	1483	119-32	52		recov.

## GEOGRAPHIC NAMES

			GEOGRAPHIC	- INF
ril	9	1935		

Survey No1	-4854
Chart No. 5	202

California

iagram	Nο	_5202 <b>-2</b>
	110.	

Approved by the Division of Geographic Names, Department of Interior.  $\frac{1}{2}$  Referred to the Division of Geographic Names, Department of Interior. R Under investigation. Q

Status	Name on Survey	Name on Chart	New Names in local use	Names assigned by Field	Location
	Sand Point	Same			
<u>V</u>	Carpinteria	īf			
V	Rincon roint	ii			
	Point Gorda	:t			
V	Conchita del Mar	Punta Gorda			
	Santa Barbara chan	nel Same			
•	Seacliff.	<u>†1</u>			
	El Estero	11		·	
	Carpinteria Creek	tt			
	Rincon Creek	1i			
•					
			- 4 - 6		
<del></del>					
		***		1	-
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				,	
		-			
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
à+					
······································					/

Section of Field Records'

Review of Topographie Survey. Tro 4854 (1933)

Seacliff to Sand Pt., Santa Barbara Channel, California

Surveyed: March 1933<sup>22</sup>

Instructions dated: Getober 31, 1937 (C.K.Green)

Plane Table Survey- Cloth Maunted

Chief of Party. C. K. Green

Surveyed & Jukedby: H. T. Keleh

Rurvey ed & Jukedby: H. T. Keleh

Ih Description Report is clear and comprehensive and satisfacturely covers alternations of importance.

The records confund to the requirements of the Topographic Manual with the following exceptions: The important socks award and sunten as the Randonfres for Charto were lested in the Headingshop for Charto were lested in the Accordance that for the west with the socks much souls much made the social straight of the social straight of the social straight with the Croping with the continues.

3. Splineterns with Cautemparary Surveys

Satisfactory junction was made with

T- 48 47. The junction with T- 4855 (1933) on

The west is good except that There is a locations

discrepancy of about 10 meters in the formation

of the highway and the railroad.

4. Comparison with Prior Surveyo 6. T-1189 (1870) The high water line of this survey is in good agreement with the present record 9 T-1127 (1869) as noted in the Description Report there is very little difference between the shoreline of this survey and that of the precent survey The march area near the western limit is the longer as wet or as extrucer as furnerly shown. a few rocks near the law water line were not shown on the prior survey. also there a marked difference in the width of the beach to low water; the new survey consistently shows the law water line about 40 meters farther out than the previous beating. 5. Sield Drafting The field inking is good 6. additioned I seld work Recommended No additional field work is required 7. Superseding old Surveys Justan as the topography vetually included on this survey is concerned, it superides The following surveys for charting purposes:

T-1129 (1869) -u part

T-1189 (1870) "" whowski January 1935 8. Reviewed by

define CKG

#### Section of Field Records

## REVIEW OF TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY NO. 4854 (1933)

Seacliff to Sand Pt., Santa Barbara Channel, California Surveyed March, 1933 Instructions dated October 31, 1932 (C. K. Green)

## Plane Table Survey - Cloth Mounted

Chief of Party - C. K. Green.
Surveyed and inked by - H. T. Kelsh.

#### 1. Condition of Records.

The Descriptive Report is clear and comprehensive and satisfactorily covers all matters of importance.

The records conform to the requirements of the Topographic Manual with the following exceptions:

a. The important rocks awash and sunken rocks were not shown encircled with dots to show that they were well located. The topographer states, however, that such rocks actually were well located by cuts.

### 2. Compliance with Instructions for the Project.

The survey complies with the instructions.

#### 3. Junctions with Contemporary Surveys.

Satisfactory junction was made with T-4847 (1933). The junction with T-4855 (1933) on the west is good except that there is a discrepancy of about 10 meters in the locations of the highway and the railroad.

#### 4. Comparison with Prior Surveys.

## a. T-1127 (1869).

P

As noted in the Descriptive Report there is very little difference between the shoreline of this survey and that of the present survey. The marsh area near the western limit is no longer as wet or as extensive as formerly shown. A few rocks near the low water line were not shown on the prior survey. Also there is a marked difference in the width of the beach to low water; the new survey consistently shows the low water line about 40 meters farther out than the previous location.

#### b. T-1189 (1870).

The high water line of this survey is in good agreement with the present survey.

5. Field Drafting.

The field inking is good.

6. Additional Field Work Recommended.

No additional field work is required.

7. Superseding Old Surveys.

Insofar as the topography actually included on this survey is concerned, it supersedes the following surveys for charting purposes:

> T-1127 (1869) - in part T-1189 (1870) - in part

8. Reviewed by - A. F. Jankowski.

Supervised by - A. L. Shalowitz.

Examined and Approved:

C. K. Green, C. X. Kneen. Chief, Section of Field Records.

Chief, Section of FieldWork.

Chief, Division of H. & T.